
 

 

 

COALITION OF BLACK TRADE UNIONISTS 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL LIST 

 

Executive Committee: 

 

NAME  UNION  ADDRESS  PHONE  EMAIL 

Rev. Terrence L. Melvin, 

President 

AFSCME/CBTU 100 South Swan Street 

Albany, NY 12210 

(518) 436-8516 tmelvin@nysaflcio.org 

Anthony Harmon, Executive 

Vice President 

UFT 52 Broadway, 14​th​ Floor 

New York, NY 10004 

(212) 510-6338 aharmon@uft.org 

Clayola Brown, First Vice 

President 

Workers United/SEIU APRI 

815 16​th​ Street N.W. 5​th​ Fl 

Washington, DC 20006 

(202) 508-3712 cbrown@apri.org 

cc: ​kthomas@apri.org 

Lew Moye, Second Vice 

President 

UAW 4472 Bircher Street 

St. Louis, MO 63115 

(314) 495-5635 lewcbtu@aol.com 

Robin Williams, Treasurer UFCW 1775 K Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20006 

(202) 223-3111 rwilliams@ufcw.org 

cc: ​lnicholas@ufcw.org 

Jimmy Settles, Recording 

Secretary 

UAW 

Retired 

163 Sand Bar Lane 

Detroit, MI 48214 

(313) 610-8295 jimmysettlesjr@gmail.com 

Robert Simpson, 

Corresponding Secretary 

IBT 252 Cove Drive 

Flossmoor, IL 60422 

(708) 754-7130 

(708) 310-0063 © 

Simp734@yahoo.com 

 
Trustees: 

 
Claude Cummings, 

Trustee 

CWA 4801 Southwest Pkway, 

#145  

Austin, TX 78735 

(713) 419-6044©

ccummings@cwa-union.org 

Lorretta Johnson, 

Trustee 

AFT 555 New Jersey Ave., NW  

Washington, D.C. 20001 

(202)879-4415 ljohnson@aft.org 

cc: ​cmason@aft.org 

Elizabeth Powell, 

Trustee 

APWU 1300 L Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20005 

(202) 842-4215 epowell@apwu.org 

Oscar Owens, 

Trustee 

ATU 10000 New Hampshire 

Ave 

Silver Spring, MD 20903 

(301) 431-7100 dprice@atu.org 

George Gresham, 

Trustee 

SEIU 310 West 43​rd​ Street 

New York, NY 10036 

(212) 261-2339 georgeg@1199.org 

irisr@1199.org 

Yolanda McClean CUPE 1482 Bathurst St., #200 

Toronto, Ontario M5P3H1 

(416) 347-9732 

© 

(416) 347-9732 

yolanda.mcclean@cupe4400.or

g 

Kenneth Rigmaiden, 

Trustee 

IUPAT 7234 Parkway Drive 

Hanover, MD 21076 

(401) 564-5915 

(866) 

464-4124​© 

krigmaiden@iupat.org 

Kenneth Riley, 

Trustee 

ILA 1142 Morrison Drive 

Charleston, SC 29403 

(843) 720-7362 kriley@ilalocal1422.com 
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Regional Representatives: 

Sharon Lovelady-Hall 

(1) 

AFSCME P.O. Box 5725 

Albany, NY 12205 

(518) 257-1469 Region1cbtu@hotmail.com 

Karen Peek (2) IAMAW 7204 Purple Avens 

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

(301) 873-5881 © 

 

Blessmenow7@gmail.com 

Mike D. Payne (3) ILA P.O. Box 8303 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 
33310 

(954) 850-1146 Miked1526@hotmail.com 

William McKinley 

Joyce, Jr. (4) 

USW P.O. Box 22613 
Nashville, TN 38375 

(615) 419-6585 © wm.mckinleyjoyce@gmail.c
om 

Pierrette Talley (5) AFSCME 500 S. Front St., #700 

Columbus, OH 43215 

(614) 582-4499 © ptalley@ohaflcio.org 

Fred Redmond (6) USW 60 Bvd of the Allies 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

(412) 562-2307 fredmond@usw.org 

cc: ​nstephens-pierce@usw.org 

Frank Woods (7) UAW P.O. Box 441032 

Detroit, MI 48244 

(313) 405-2870 fwoods@uaw.net 

Jean Hervey (8) Workers United P.O. Box 541748 

Dallas, TX 75354 

(469) 335-0063 Jhervey2850@att.net 

Paulette Thompson 

(10) 

AFSCME 3902 154​th​ Street East 

Tacoma, WA 98446 

(253) 592-4818 Gregthompson1242@msn.com 

 

At-Large Members: 

Carolyn Williams IBEW 

Retired 

P.O. Box 311802 

Atlanta, GA 31131 

(404) 414-8043 champagnevelvet@mindspring.com 

Gabe White, Jr. AFSCME 1738 Watkins Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19145 

(267) 251-6703 © 

(215) 755-1564  

gabewhitejr@gmail.com 

Charles Jenkins TWU 111-28 144​th​ Street 

Jamaica, NY 11435 

(646) 221-0740 cdjoner23@yahoo.com 

Jos Williams AFSCME 1311 Delaware Ave., SW 

#632 

Washington, D.C. 20024 

(202) 262-1312 © Jos.williams@cbtu.org 

Anthony Wells  AFSCME  817 Broadway 

New York, NY 10003 

(212) 677-3900 awells@sseu371.org 

Keith Richardson  APWU  4217 South Halsted St 

Chicago, IL 60609 

(312) 344-0039 © 

 

KeithRichardsonAPWU@gmail.com 

Faith Morris  AFSCME  698 Old Baltimore Pike 

Newark, DE 19702 

(302) 283-1330 

 

FMorris@council81.org 

Regena Thomas  AFGE  555 New Jersey Ave. NW (202) 879-4400 rthomas@aft.org 
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Washington, D.C. 20001  

Glenn Kelly  BAC  P.O. Box 4028 

Atlanta, GA 30302 

(706) 945-9309  gkelly@bacsoutheast.org 
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Ryan Boyer LIUNA 665 N. Broad Street 

Philadelphia, PA 17108 

(215) 684-2090 Rboyer332@yahoo.com 

Shanna Peeks UMWA 18354 Quantico Gateway 

Dr., #200 

Triangle, VA 22172 

(540) 623-9510 © 

(703) 291-2423 

speeks@umwa.org 

 

Harold Rogers AFT 6756 South Shore Drive 

Chicago, IL 60649 

(773) 636-7309 © 

(773) 684-7309 

Hrogers67@aol.com 

Marietta English AFT 5800 Metro Drive 2​nd​
 Fl 

Baltimore, MD 21215 

(410) 358-6600 menglish@baltu.org 

Dan Woodall LIUNA 740 Sandy Street 

Norristown, PA 19401 

(610) 279-4036 Dwoodall135@comcast.net 

J Philippe Abraham  AFT  800 Troy Schenectady Rd 

Latham, NY 12110 

(518) 213-6000 pabraham@nysutmail.org 

Shaun Francois  AFSCME  125 Barclay Street- RM 660 

New York, NY 10007 

(212) 815-7655 sfrancois@local372.org 

James Ellis  LIUNA  323 S. Ashland Avenue 

Chicago, IL 60607 

(312) 226-1001 jellis@local1001.com 

Karen Jarrett  NYSNA  131 W 33​rd​ Street – 4​th​ FL 

New York, NY 10001 

(212) 785-0157 

X416 

Karen.jarrett@nysna.org 

Mack Julion  NALC  3850 S.Wabash Ave 
Chicago, IL. 60653 

773.624.4209 –w MJulion@nalcbr11.org 

Nina Manning  AFSCME  155 E. Mosholu Pkwy N  4B 

Bronx, NY 10467 

(212) 206-5444 gorjus37@aol.com 

Oluwandamini Melvin  CWA  5359 Knollwood Pkwy Ct #K 

Hazelwood, MO 63042 

(314) 241-5499 oluwadamini@icloud.com 

Karla May  CWA  201 West Capitol Ave – RM 

101J 

Jefferson City, MO 65101 

(314) 749-9985 Kmay38@yahoo.com 

Ralph Portwood  AFSCME 205 N Michigan Ave 

Chicago, IL 60601 

(312) 641-6060  

Everett Kelley  AFGE 80 F Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20001 

(202) 737-8700  Everett.kelley@afge.org 

Chris Wilson PSAC 608-90 Eglinton Avenue 

Toronto, Ontario M4P2Y3 

(416) 485-3558 cnwilson@sympatico.ca 

Robert E. Richardson LIUNA 2135 Dana Avenue, #240 

Cincinnati, OH 45207 

(513) 372-6369 rrichardson@ovssr.org 

Larry Thomas IUPAT 331 North Strieff Lane 

Glenwood, IL 60425 

(312) 505-0035 © 

(708) 799-6722 

Local1332@live.com 

Charles Johnson AFT 555 New Jersey Ave., NW 

Washington, D.C. 20001 

(202) 879-4436 cjohnson@aft.org 

Hasan Solomon IAMAW 9000 Machinists Place 

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

(301) 266-7598 © hsolomon@iamaw.org 

Isabelle Miller 

 

USW Prefer not to have address 

listed 

(514) 788-8811 Isabelle.miller@usw1944.ca 

Mamie Pratt UFCW 10400 W. Higgins Rd., #500 

Rosemont, IL 60018-3705 

(630) 254-3098 © 

(847) 294-5064 

mamiepratt@local881@ufcw.org 

mipratt67@comcast.net 

Caniesha Washington AFGE/OPEIU 1910 Fenwood Avenue 

Oxon Hill, MD 20744 

(202) 615-6399 © 

(202) 639-4005 

caniesha.washington@afge.org 

Cassandra Shortridge UAW 8000 E. Jefferson Avenue (313) 926-5158 cshortridge@uaw.net 
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Detroit, MI 38214 

John Bland TWU 2000 Northloop West St, 132 

Houston, TX 77018 

(713) 252-2651 © 

(713) 680-3272 

jblandtwu@yahoo.com 

 

Emeritus: 

William Lucy 

President 

AFSCME – APWU 1831 Sudbury Lane N.W 

Washington, D.C. 20012 

(202) 829-1800 

 

Williamlucy1@comcast.net 

Willie Baker 

Exec. Vice President 

UFCW 1508 Missouri Ave., N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20011 

(202) 256-2278 © 

(202) 291-5119 

wlbakerjr@comcast.net 

Gwend Johnson 

Treasurer 

CWA P.O. Box 4777 

District Heights, MD 

20753 

(202) 215-9990 gwenjohn1@comcast.n
et 

 

Women’s Committee Chair: 

Denise Berkley CSEA 143 Washington Avenue 

Albany, NY 12210 

(518) 257-1000 dberkley@cseainc.org 

 

Men’s Committee Chairs: 

Willie Hughes, Co-chair AFSCME 38 Bonheim Street 

Albany, NY 12204 

(518) 390-0334 Hughes.w@icloud.com 

 

Golf Committee: 

Mary Finger UFCW 402 Heather Ridge 

San Antonio, TX 78260 

(301) 655-4849 © 

(210) 467-9388 

mfinger1@gmail.com 

 

Updated: Jan. 2019 (rds) 
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